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Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
A large carton of clear-out material from our shop. Items excess to stock, or that are too 


time-consuming for us to deal with, and so on. Bulk is cheap, but scattering of medium 


items. Stamps and covers, plus odd others. (This lot may not be available for viewing until 


later in the preview week.) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

2
Bundle of 25 remainder club books – wide mix inc. some medium values, some decent sets, 


etc. Remainder must be PTSA £hundreds. (100s) (
..
..
..
75.

3
Largely UK mix, with a stockbook of UK from a few QV to QE commem u.m. sets, mixed 


other UK and world in stockbooks, albums, and shoebox. (100s) (
..
..
50.

4
Big laundry bag with five binders of UK and world stamps, a small colln. of NZ FDCs, and 


various others. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

5
Very large accumulation in two big storage boxes and carton. Large quantities of cheap UK 


and world stamps in packets and tubs, a couple of books, etc. 
..
..
50.

6
Stockalbum of mixed countries. Best is a UK penny black (3 margins), a few modern mint 


foreign. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

7
A dozen stockbooks (one empty, some sparse, one split) with mixed range of world stamps. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

8
Mix in box, with an album of mainly UK (inc. a fair penny black), many cheap modern 


commercial covers, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

9
Mixed box of mainly UK/world duplicates in envelopes, but also some on pages, some 


mint sets/m.s. in packets, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

10
Medium box of pages and stockleaves – Commonwealth and Foreign of mixed periods and 


types. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

11
Two boxes of world kiloware. Approx.6kg gross. (
..
..
..
40.

12
Three stockbooks (one of dupl. used Kenya, one dupl. used KUT, third of mixed Europe), 


and a Movaleaf album of world. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
35.

13
Some world duplicates, junior album, a few modern Canada souvenir items, etc., plus some 


supplies inc. packet (part ?) of SG Nubian leaves, open packets of mounts, old Philatector 


watermark detector (not checked), a stuck-down unused UK 1948 S.Wedding £1 (in bashed 


souvenir book), etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

14
Ten mixed albums of world stamps (1,000s), plus two cover albums, and an Australia 1982 


yearbook. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

15
Well-packed box of all sorts – stamps and covers, a stockbook of world, etc. (1,000s) (
30.

16
Mix inc. Canada, UK, other world in album and stockalbum, etc. (Many 100s) (
30.

17
Medium box with mixture of items – stockcards, loose items, pages, etc. Wide mix inc. fair 


number foreign. (Many 100s) (

..
..
..
..
30.

18
World collection in album. Mainly used and a bit untidy, but best for the range of countries 


and for having many recent issues. (c.2,000) (
..
..
..
30.

19
Mixed carton – albums, stamps, covers, etc. (1,000s) (

..
..
30.

20
Two albums, two stockbooks, various loose, in carton. (Many 100s) (
..
30.

21
Folder of left-over items from a club's “Bring & Buy” sale, mixed world, variously priced at 


£170 total (s.t.c. c.£1,450+) (100s) 
..
..
..
..
30.

22
Large stockbook with a mainly foreign m. & u. mix, a fair proportion being mint (mainly 


u.m.) Romania. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
26.

23
Mix inc. used UK in album and small stockbooks, a 1977 Silver Jubilee collection, some 


UK penny reds, a very old album with small world colln., and others. (
..
26.

24
Pages (beautifully written-up) of thematic Austria, two medium stockbooks of Germany, 


Poland and others, other German odds. (100s) (
..
..
..
24.

25
A small and varied loose mix which should offer up a few moderate pickings inc. quite a 


few earlies. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

26
Odd mix in carton. Loads of cheap stamps in tubs etc., plus a range of sugar wrappers . . . . 


and a biscuit tin of modern train tickets. (
..
..
..
..
20.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

27
Flat box well filled with general world off-paper stamps. Approx.1.7kg gross. (
15.

28
Two junior albums of world stamps, plus an album of UK FDCs to 1982, and others. (
15.

29
Small world collection in two albums, small stockbook, etc. (100s) (
..
10.

30
British Commonwealth; box of new issues as received over about 50 months around 


1972-77, where the new issue dealer had selected “good” items to give an average £5 


monthly spend, sometimes with some duplication, all appear u.m. (100s) (
..
£100.

31
--; large stockbook containing mint and used mix, often with some duplication, of about 


twenty countries – mainly smaller countries philatelically. Main value in KG6 and earlier 


QE periods. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

32
--; stockbook of KG6 issues mint and used (c.600+), plus an album of Pacific area mixed 


periods m. & u. sets/odds (100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

33
Europe; early selection on stockleaf, mainly 19th Century inc. several classics, of Belgium 


(7), Denmark (22), Finland (2), France (4), Norway (22), Sweden (6), and Switzerland (20).
70.

34
Foreign; box of rather old approval books of mainly used Germany, Austria, Czechoslova-


kia, various other Europe, plus some USA. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
60.

35
Thematic; Birds; attractive mix in stockbook, nearly all u.m., and mainly odds or broken 


sets. (c.400, a few covers etc.). Also a few others. (
..
..
..
30.

36
--; Religion; large collection in five stockbooks of Christmas and Easter issues, a large 


proportion from about 1970s, and much of it in u.m. sets. (Many 100s) (
..
£100.

37
--; Space; collection in four stockbooks, a high proportion being colourful material from 


Arab states, USSR, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

38
--; Ships; collection in large stockbook (and another smaller) with worldwide 
range of sets 


and singles, mint/used. (c.1,400). 
..
..
..
..
50.

39
--; Sport; extensive and worthwhile collection in six stockbooks. Largely arranged by 


country of issue (mainly Europe), nearly all unmounted mint, and usually in sets. Wide 


range of dates. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

40
--; --; six Lindner albums with an all-world general collection of all the modern period, 


comprising m. & u. single stamps and sets, miniature sheets, some FDCs, etc. All arranged 


by category. Mint mainly u.m. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
£150.

41
--; --; four stockbooks of mainly u.m. or c.t.o., much 1960s/70s inc. many sets. (100s) (
50.

42
--; Stamps on Stamps; mainly 1979 Rowland Hill u.m. issues, plus a few others. (c.260, 


2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

43
--; Tennis; collection in German printed album (late 1980s ?) containing mainly 1970s/80s 


issues. (Approx. 158 stamps, 19 m.s./sheetlets, 5 FDCs, 4 PNCs, 10 others) (
..
30.

44
Covers; cover album of mixed items inc. Australia airmails c.1930, couple of military, etc. 


(58). Also album of New Zealand covers (64, mainly FDCs). (
..
..
40.

45
--; small mix of mainly 19th Century UK and foreign covers, postal stationery, a few docu-


ments, etc. (c.65) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

(
Perfins; see U.K.

46
Literature; SG Stamps of the World catalogue, 2004 edition (4 volumes).
..
15.

47
--; small mix inc. Philatelic Handbook of Jamaica (vol.2) by E.F.Aguilar, King Edward VIII 


by A.J.Kirk (GBPS 1974), catalogues, etc. (7) 
..
..
..
10.

48
Supplies (New); SG Simplex Standard album (red) with pages, as new, plus bundle of odd 


spare leaves. (Album retail £31.25) (
..
..
..
..
15.

49
Supplies (Second-Hand); Safe Signoscope T1 watermark detector (mains or battery), 


second-hand in good working order, with adaptor. Seems to be in decent order (but only 


given brief inspection). Current retail £209 (
..
..
..
70.

50
--; shoebox with various Lighthouse/Hawid/Showgard black mounts (open packets), plus 


two small mount guillotines. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

51
Supplies (Second-Hand); bundle of Venus (standard size) and Cumberland (medium size) 


exhibition protectors – several split packets of each, but mainly medium, appearing mainly 


unused. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

52
--; box of mixed stockcards, plus some loose cover album pages (double and single), a 


couple of other accessories, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
12.





Non-Philatelic Items 

(
Autographs; see UK (Philatelic Covers).

53
Banknotes; Treasury; 1914 second Bradbury £1 black serial F over 24 followed by five 


digits. Fairly worn, plus staple holes, writing and rubber stamp on reverse, etc. TR14a (cat.


£375 for VF).
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

54
Cigarette Cards; mix in small box, sets and odds inc. fair number of Senior Service, part 


set inc. dupl. of Ogden A.F.C. Nicknames (36 cards), etc. (100s) (
..
..
40.

55
Coins; UK 2005 piedfort silver Victory £1, 2004 Guernsey cover flown by Spitfire with 


encapsulated silver Gibraltar D-Day £5, another of the same coin, and others loose. (
24.

56
--; small mix of UK and foreign, plus a few banknotes. (
..
..
12.

(
Documents; see France.

(
Ephemera; see UK (Scottish Postal History).

57
Postcards; small bundle of unused cards inc. several of Nottingham, and a few India and 


Kashmir. (36) Also a few view cards of buses/trams (12).
..
..
20.

58
--; Scotland; small mix of 30 cards inc. a few useful. 
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also UK (Isle of Man Postal History).

59
Tickets; seln. of 50 different tickets for Manx Northern Railway, and 50 different for Isle of 


Man Railway.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

(
We are delighted to announce that Malcolm Cant, author of many books on Edinburgh history, 


has entrusted to us his collection of postcards and photographs for sale. These will appear in 


our auction in December (we have yet to arrange whether this will be part of our 10 December 


Stamps and Collectables sale, or as a “tandem” auction on the same day, or as a separate sale).
VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 25 September to Saturday 29 September; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-6).
Monday 1 October; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.45pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Any lots marked “” will not be taken to the auction venue (viewing at shop only).
While we prefer not to take in future auction lots actually at the auction (we’ve got enough to do !) we understand that it makes sense for some people to do so. But please, if you are delivering auction material to us at the auction, mark up your packages with your vendor reference number. If you don’t have a number please call us in advance of the sale day so that we can give you one.

The following was printed in our April catalogue, and is repeated here just in case anybody missed it !

We are the only people who should be doing business in or at the auction premises. We do not allow any other business without our express permission. We know that people often take the opportunity of meeting at our auction to carry out small sales or exchanges, and we don't generally have any problem with that, as long as we are asked. Otherwise no approaches should be made to other customers with a view to making sales or soliciting business. On pain of death. (Well, actually, probably on pain of a slightly embarrassing telling-off, but at very worst a ban.)
Stamp Auction, 1 October 2012
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Classified by Country

(
This auction includes the first part of a fine Commonwealth collection, the strength of which is in issues from the reigns of Queen Victoria to King George 6th. Much of the mint was mounted using cellophane pochettes, hence many are unmounted mint, and some others are very lightly hinged. Countries alphabetically Aden to Falklands (excluding Canada) are included in this auction (as well as material from many other vendors, as usual), and J to Z (plus Canada !) will be in our next two sales. Material from other vendors is of course included in the normal way.
Catalogue prices are from the 2012 Gibbons Commonwealth and Empire catalogue, where mint prices for issues up to KG5 are for mounted mint, and from KG6 on are for unmounted.

60
Aden; nineteen Indian stamps (or pairs) with Aden cancels, some on piece.
..
10.

61
--; 1937 Dhow set (12) fine and fresh unmounted mint. One perf at upper corner of 5r a bit 


blunt. SG 1-12 cat.£850.
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

62
--; 1937-63 good m. & u. colln. on pages with 1937 Dhows short set to 5r (2 shades) used, 


1939-48 defin set (13) u.m./l.m.m., same set u.(dupl. of some), 1949 S.Wedding 10r l.m.m. 


and f.u., 1951 surch. m.m. and u. sets (11), and various QE. (190, 5 covers)
..
90.

63
--; Kathiri State of Seiyun; 1941-64 complete l.m.m., and 1942-54 complete f.u. Cat.£323. 


(79)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

64
--; Qu'aiti State in Hadhramaut; 1942-55 virtually complete both l.m.m. and f.u., fine but 


for a tiny bit of toning. Cat. c.£250. (82)
..
..
..
..
30.

65
Albania; 1914-91 m. & u. range on stockleaves. A few better inc. 1946 Proclamation 40q 


to 3f f.u., Balkan Games 1q, 20q f.u., and many others catalogued in pounds each. (135, 3 


m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

66
--; 1920 postage due (posthorn) set (4) f.u. (cat.£38, short corner on 4q), 1930 postage due 


set (4) f.u. (£65, thins on 20q), 1946 Red Cross set (6) m.m. (thin on 60+30q) (cat.£130 for 


u.m.), and a few other p.dues.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

67
Antigua; 1882-1970 useful m. & u. collection on pages, from a few QV engraved, 1903-7 


set (missing 2/-) mint, 2/-, 5/- g.u, 1908-17 set (8) mint, 1/- f.u., 1913 5/- mint, 1921-29 


various defin odds to 5/- u., 1938-51 set (12) u.m. (odd tone spots), etc. (195, 4 covers)
£120.

68
--; 1921-29 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (7 + 5/- shade) unmounted mint (the 3d mounted, 


4d with small spot). SG 55-61 cat.£275.
..
..
..
..
75.

69
--; 1921-29 wmk. Mult. Script CA basic set (16) plus a few extras mixed m.m./u.m., cat. 


£200+ (24)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

70
--; 1932 Tercentenary set (10) fine and fresh unmounted mint (short perfs on ½d), SG 81-90 


cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

71
--; 1932 Tercentenary set (10) fine used, a few rough perfs here and there but still a decent 


set. Cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

72
--; 1938-51 defin set (12) fine used, cat.£120.
..
..
..
35.

73
--; Barbuda; 1922 overprint set (11) fine mint (the 1d and 3/- l.m.m., 2/- heavy m.m., all 


others u.m.). SG 1-11 cat.£150.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

74
Argentina; two medium/small stockbooks with a number of mint blocks (inc. four values 


of 1985 Flowers in six-blocks, cat.£72). (
..
..
..
..
20.

75
Ascension; 1910-22 eight pieces with UK KE7/KG5 stamps cancelled Ascension. Compri-


ses two KE7 1d three-strips, two KE7 2d pairs, two KG5 1½d singles, two KG5 2d singles.
75.

76
--; 1922 overprinted set (9) l.m.m. (½d poorer, 1½d to8d are u.m., some colour offset onto 


gum of 3/- which also has tiny fault at head). SG 1-9 cat.£325.
..
..
70.

77
--; 1922 overprinted set (missing 2/-) fine/very fine used, though the 1/- poorer. SG 1-6, 


8-9, cat. c.£330.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

78
--; 1924-33 Badge set (12) unmounted mint (½d to 2d with some wrinkles). SG 10-20 


cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

79
--; 1924-33 Badge ½d, 2d, 4d, 5d, 6d, 8d, 2/-, and 3/-f./v.f.u., cat.£496. (8)
..
£100.

80
--; 1924-33 Badge 1d f.u. with the “Cleft Rock” variety, centred to left. SG 11c cat.£190.
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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81
Ascension; 1924-33 Badge 8d l.m.m. with the “Torn Flag” variety, SG 17b cat.£250. Two 


perfs at right a bit short.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

82
--; 1924-33 Badge 1/- l.m.m. with the “Torn Flag” variety, SG 18b cat.£325.
..
80.

83
--; 1924-66 m. & u. seln. on a few pages inc. 1924-33 4d m.m., 1935 Jubilee set m., 1948 


S.Wedding 10/- m.m. and f.u. (each with toning), etc. (50, 1 cover)
..
..
35.

84
--; 1934 Pictorial set (10) unmounted mint (short corner on 1½d, weak corner on 2d). SG 


21-30 cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

85
--; 1934 Pictorial set (10) f./v.f.u. (minor blunt corners on 8d, 1/-). Cat.£120.
..
35.

86
--; 1934 Pictorial short set to 1/-, each value as a fourblock fine used on 1935 cover to 


Glasgow (the 5d upwards registered). Cat.£106 for basic used stamps.
..
40.

87
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) fine used on two covers to Glasgow, cancelled first day. Stamps 


cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

88
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) in fine used fourblocks, the 1½d and 2d values on cover (first day). 


Basic stamps cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

89
--; 1938-53 KG6 perf.13½ seln. of u.m. values inc. 1d SG 39, 3d SG 42, 2/6, 5/-, 10/-. 


Cat.£430. (9)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

90
--; 1938-53 KG6 perf.13 set (13) u.m. (2nd 1d and 1½d l.m.m.). Cat.£140. 
..
40.

91
--; 1938-53 KG6 f.u./v.f.u. set on two pages, apparently complete with all perfs. Cat. 


c.£320. (35)
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

92
Australia; 1913-69 useful mint and used collection in album with many better stamps and 


sets included - some of the mint in late 1920s/1930s is u.m., used is mixed but with many 


fine/very fine. Includes 1913-14 'Roos used to 5/- (2), 1913-14 Kookaburra 6d m. (1), f.u. 


(3), 1915 'Roo 2/-, 5/- f.u., 1915-27 'Roo 6d m.m., 5/- g.u., 1918-23 ¼ m. (2), 1926-30 KG5 


perf.14 4d and ¼ u.m., 1931-36 'Roo 10/- used (2), 1932 Sydney Bridge 5/- sound used, 


most of the 1930s commem and airmail sets (normally both mint and used, sometimes inc. 


duplication of better values), some covers inc. airmails, etc. (c.900) 
..
£400.

93
--; 1913-75 used collection in SG printed album. (c.500) (
..
..
45.

94
--; 1913-14 'Roo ½d, 2d, 2½d, 4d, 5d, 9d, and 1/- fair to fine mint. Cat.£403.
..
50.

95
--; 1913-14 'Roo 10/- mounted mint, very slight toning and perfs a bit rough at foot. SG 14 


cat.£750.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

96
--; 1913-14 'Roo £2 sound used. Decent colour, centred slightly right, medium-heavy c.d.s., 


a few short perfs at right. SG16 cat.£3,250.
..
..
..
..
£260.

97
--; 1914-20 KG5 4d in five different shades mounted mint, fine but for one (thick perfs at 


top and small spot). Probably SG 22-22d cat.£273.
..
..
..
50.

98
--; 1915 'Roo 5/- fresh m.m., well-centred, some rough perfs. SG 30 cat.£900.
..
75.

99
--; 1915-27 'Roo 10/- good used, fairly well centred, a few rough perfs, small rust spot to 


left. SG 43 cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

100
--; 1915-27 'Roo £1 sound used with reasonable colour, fairly well centred, medium c.d.s., 


a few rough perfs. SG 44 cat.£1,500.
..
..
..
..
£150.

101
--; 1915-27 'Roo £1 sound used with reasonable perfs and cancel, but faded colour and 


centred low. SG 44 cat.£1,500.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

102
--; 1926-30 KG5 perf.14set (8) mint (1½d and 3d l.m.m., all others u.m.). SG 85-93 cat. 


£200.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

103
--; 1928 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet fine mounted mint. Fresh for these. SG MS106a 


cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

104
--; 1929-30 'Roo 6d, 9d, 1/-, 2/-, and 5/- all fresh unmounted mint, average centreing, perfs 


generally very good but less even on 5/-. SG 107-111 cat.£393.
..
..
£100.

105
--; 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge set (4) fine and fresh unmounted mint, the 5/- centred to 


right and a little high. SG 141-4 cat.£425.
..
..
..
..
£150.

106
--; 1932 Sydney Bridge 5/- v.f.u., well centred, SG 143 cat.£200.
..
..
60.

107
--; 1932 Sydney Bridge 5/- v.f.u., fairly well centred, SG 143 cat.£200.
..
50.

108
--; 1932 Sydney Bridge 5/- v.f.u., centred to left and a little high, SG 143 cat.£200.
40.

109
--; 1935 Jubilee set (3) f.u. on registered airmail cover to Glasgow. (Stamps cat.£55)
20.
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110
Austria; 1950-53 Air Birds set (7) - the 1s and 10s m.m., others used (3s poor). Cat.£321.
35.

111
--; Postage Due; 1925-34 set (27) used, mainly fine. SG D589-D615 cat.£50.
..
12.

112
Bahamas; 1862 unwatermarked 6d lavender-grey perf.13 fine used with good perforations, 


numeral cancel. SG 19 cat.£475.
..
..
..
..
£100.

113
--; 1863-1970 good mint and used collection, strongest up to mid-1950s and inc. 1863-77 


6d u. (3), 1884-906d v.f.u., 1901-3 set (4) mint, 1902-10 5/- g.u., 1912-19 set (9) m. (few 


tone spots), 1911-19 Staircase set (6) m.m., 3/- f.u., 1918 War Tax set (5) m., 1920 Peace 


set (5) f.u., 1921-37 short set to 5/- m., same 5/- f.u. (2), 1930 Tercentenary set (5) m., 


1938-52 KG6 mixed odd values m. to 5/-, u. to £1, 1942 Landfall (2 m. sets), 1948 


S.Wedding £1 m.m. and u., etc. (443, 2 covers).
..
..
..
£240.

114
--; 1884-90 set (6) l.m.m./m.m., small tone spots on 1d and £1, and light crease on £1. SG 


47-57 cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

115
--; 1930 Tercentenary set (5) v.f.u., SG 126-130 cat.£150.
..
..
50.

116
--; 1935 Jubilee set (4) f.u. on two covers, registered to Glasgow. Stamps cat.£38.
15.

117
Bahrain; 1933-53 useful mint and used range on pages, with 1933-37 short set to 2r m., 


same set mixed used, 1934-37 set (6) m., 1938-41 used odds inc. 8a, 12a, 5r, 25r (crease), 


1942-45 set (missing 1a3p) u., 1948-49 set (11) l.m.m. (10r creased), 10r v.f.u., 1948 


S.Wedding 15r both l.m.m. and f.u., 1950-55 set (9) l.m.m., etc. Mainly fine, though a few 


tone spots. (170)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

118
Barbados; 1852-80 attractive range of Britannias on pages, mainly used. Includes 1852-55 


1d (2), 4d, 1861-70 ½d unu. (2), u. (2), 4d, 1870 ½d unu., 4d, 1871-6d, etc. Condition 


mainly sound to fine, some with faults. (56)
..
..
..
..
£150.

119
1882-1969 useful mint and used collection with many better sets and odds, mainly fine, 


the mint sometimes u.m., though with odd tone spots here and there. Includes 1882-86 mint 


values to1/- (inc. fine 6d, 2 x 2½d), 1892-1903 set (first 2/6 only) mint, 1897-98 Jubilee 


white paper set (9) m.m., blued paper ¼d, ½d, 1d m.m., 1905 set (7) m., 1906 Nelson mint 


and used sets, 1907 Nelson 2d f.u., 1912-16 short set to 2/- u., 1916-19 set (11), 1920-21 


Victory m.& u. sets, 1921-24 set (12) m., 1935 Jubilee set on cover (faults), 1939 Assembly 


set f.u. on cover, 1950 defin set (12) m.m., etc. (550, 3 covers) 
..
..
£350.

120
--; 1907 Relief Fund 1d v.f.u. fourblock, inverted overprint, one with the “no stop after '1d'” 


variety. Variety is SG 153ea cat.£95.
..
..
..
..
35.

121
--; 1912-16 set (11, plus 4 shades/extras) mint, the 2/- and 3/- fine unmounted mint. SG 


170-180 cat.£227.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

122
--; 1920-21 Victory ½d mint top marginal fourblock, the upper-right stamp with the “C” of 


“CA” in watermark missing, SG 201a cat.£400. The stamp with variety is u.m. but has rust 


spot - two of the others creased.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

123
--; 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) fine used on two registered covers to Glasgow (crayon line 


through 1½d stamp). Stamps cat.£40.
..
..
..
..
15.

124
--; 1950 defin set (12) f.u., cat.£70.
..
..
..
..
20.

125
Basutoland; 1933 definitive set (10) unmounted mint, just the lightest toning on gum of 


2/6. SG 1-10 cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

126
--; 1933 definitive set (10) f./v.f.u., the best being the higher values. SG 1-10 cat.£300. A 


few odd slightly short perfs.
..
..
..
..
..
75.

127
--; 1933-64 mint and used colln. on pages, with 1938 defin set (11) u.m., another set l.m.m. 


(noted as “later printings”), another set f.u., 1948 S.Wedding 10/- l.m.m. & f.u., etc. (84)
80.

128
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) f.u. on two registered covers to Glasgow, cancelled Maseru first 


day. Stamps cat.£18.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

129
Batum (British Occupation); 1919 (10 Nov.) set (8) m.m., 1919 (27 Nov.) opt. on Russia 


set (2) c.t.o., and 1920 (19 Jun.) set (9) m.m., all “as is”.
..
..
24.

PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR TENPENCE !
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130
Bechuanaland; 1885-1953 useful m. & u. collection on pages inc. many medium and 


better values e.g. 1888 1d m.m., 1891-1904 set (5) m., 1897-1902 m. & u. sets (7), 1904-13 


KE7 1/- m. (2), 1913-24 set (9 + 2d die II), seahorses 2/6 (5), 5/- (4) all mint, 1925-27 set 


(8) m.m., 1938-52 set (11) u.m., another set l.m.m. (noted as “later printings”), and another 


set f.u., 1948 S.Wedding 10/- l.m.m. and f.u., etc. Mainly fine, a few tone spots etc. (194, 


1 cover)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

131
--; 1932 defin set (12) unmounted mint (though 1d l.m.m., and 10/- with bends). SG 99-110 


cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

132
--; 1932 defin set (12) used - mixed quality to 1/-, then 2/- f.u. but small stain, 2/6 fine but 


tone spot, 3/- fine but tiny tone spots, 5/- f.u., 10/- f.u. SG 99-110 cat.£425.
..
£120.

133
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) f.u. on two covers to Glasgow. Stamps cat.£24.
..
12.

134
Belgium; 1930 Antwerp Exhibition miniature sheet without gum and with first day exhibit-


tion postmark on sheet margin. Stamp fine, but thin and some creases on margin. SG 


MS568 (cat.£325 for mint, £300 for used).
..
..
..
..
45.

135
--; 1952 Keokelberg miniature sheet mounted mint (mounted on margins). SG MS1392 


cat.£475.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

136
--; Railway Parcel Stamps; 1953-75 set (missing three low values) l.m.m./u.m., cat 


c.£450. (21)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

137
Bermuda; 1865-1966 useful mint and used collection on pages, starting with range of QV 


inc. 1865-1903 3d g.u., 6d perf.14x12½ f.u. (2), 1883-1904 dupl. values to 1/- m. & u., 


1906-10 Dock set (10) u., 1910-25 Ship sets m. & u. inc. shades etc., 1918-21 KG5 2/-, 2/6, 


4/- and 5/- mint but toned, 2/6 f.u., 1920-21 Tercentenary first set (9) mint but some toned, 


and same g./f.u., 1920-21 Tercentenary second set both mint and used, 1922-34 Ship set (12) 


mint, same set used inc. types and retouches, 1924-32 2/6 fair u., 1948 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m. 


and f.u., etc. Condition is mainly fine though some toning especially earlier, and some mint 


will be u.m. (in pochettes). (420) 
..
..
..
..
£280.

138
--; 1918-22 5/- u.m. (centred to upper-right), and 10/- l.m.m. (centred high). SG 53, 54, 


cat.£255.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

139
--; 1918-22 £1 very fine unmounted mint, SG 55, cat.£325.
..
..
£100.

140
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

141
--; 1924-32 2/- u.m., 10/- u.m., another 10/- very lightly m.m. and with small marks on 


front, and 12/6 u.m. with some toning (more visible from reverse). Minimum cat.£575.
£120.

142
--; 1924-32 2/6 - four u.m. examples in different shades/papers (one with small patch of 


colour offset on gum, one with some toning). SG 89, minimum cat.£60 each = £240.
£100.

143
--; 1924-32  2/- with “nick in top right scroll” variety, fine used, centred to right. SG 88c 


(cat.£275 for mint, not priced used).
..
..
..
..
50.

144
--; 1924-32 2/6, possibly the black & scarlet-vermilion shade, very fine used, centred 


slightly to left. (SG 89j cat.£130 ?)
..
..
..
..
40.

145
--; 1925 registered cover to England with 4d Ship cancelled Hamilton. Cover typed at top 


'Via Dirigible “Los Angeles”', also two-line handstamp “BERMUDA FIRST/OVERSEAS 


AIRMAIL”, and New York backstamps. A little grubby.
..
..
..
20.

146
--; 1935 Jubilee 1d to 2½d on one cover, and 1/- on another (registered) to Glasgow. Stamps 


cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

147
--; 1936-41 little seln. of philatelic covers inc. 1936 cover to Glasgow with 2 x ¼d four-


blocks (different shades) endorsed “Last Day of Issue”, 1936 defin set on three FDCs, 1940 


two censored covers each with five or six of ½d surcharge, etc. (10)
..
..
40.

148
--; 1938-53 attractive range on two pages of the KG6 high values mint, mainly fine lightly 


mounted. Comprises 2/- (6), 2/6 (3), 5/- (4), 10/- (4), 12/6 (1), and £1 (1), showing a good 


variety of perforations, shades, and papers - quite possibly all different. Minimum cat.£607 - 


probably a multiple of that.
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

149
--; 1938-53 the matching used range from the same collection, comprising 2/- (9, plus 1 


on cover), 2/6 (5), 5/- (6), 10/- (2), 12/6 (3), and £1 (2). Minimum cat.£600.
..
£200.
Stamp Auction, 1 October 2012
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150
Bermuda; 1938-53 2/- with the “gash in chin” variety g.u. but seriously short corner 


(minimum SG 116cf cat.£130), and 5/- with the “broken top right scroll” variety g.u. 


(machine cancel, few short perfs at foot), SG 118bd cat.£425.
..
..
45.

151
British Guiana; 1860-1954 mint and used collection with just a few pre-1880, then with 


useful items throughout e.g. 1882 8c m.m. (toned), 1888-89 surch. short set to 20c m., same 


to 40c u., 1889 mint set missing 48c (some u.m.), 1898 Jubilee set (5) mint, 1905-7 set (11) 


mint, 1907-10 set (6) m., 1913-21 short set to 72c u., 1921-27 72c m.m., 1921-27 set (11) 


fair/fine used, 1931 County Union set (5) f.u., 1938-52 defin set (12) m.m./u.m., same 


missing $2 used (with various perfs etc.), 1948 S.Wedding $3 f.u., etc. (350, 5 covers)
£200.

152
--; 1913-21 KG5 definitive set (11) plus ten various shades/papers (giving 4 of the 96c in 


total) all fine mint, a few unmounted. SG 259-269 cat.£215+ (21)
..
..
60.

153
--; 1921-27 defin set (11) l.m.m. (a couple u.m.), SG 272-282cat.£85.
..
30.

154
--; 1931 County Union set (5) unmounted mint, cat.£48.
..
..
..
20.

155
--; 1934-51 pictorial defin set (13) fine u.m., cat.£110.
..
..
..
40.

156
--; 1934-51 pictorial defin set (13) fine used (3c heavy cancel, a few odd short perfs). Cat. 


£140.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

157
--; 1935 Jubilee set (4) on two registered airmail covers to Glasgow.
..
15.

158
British Honduras; 1882-1960 useful m. & u. colln., with 1888 TWO/50c/1s g.u., 1891-


1901 short set to 50c m., 1913-21 short set to $1 mint (some toning), 1922-33 $2 l.m.m., 


used values to $2, 1932 Relief Fund m. & u. sets, 1938-47 defin short set to $2 u.m., same 


set f.u., 1948 S.Wedding $5 l.m.m. and g.u., etc. Mainly fine, a few with toning. (237)
£150.

159
--; 1922-33 definitive set (13 + 5c shade) fine unmounted mint. SG 124-137 cat.£329.
£120. 

160
--; 1935 Jubilee set (4) on two covers, plus two later covers.
..
..
15.

161
British Levant; 1885-1921 small but useful m. & u. colln. on four pages. Includes Turkish 


currency 1887-96 4pi m., 1911-13 5pi m., 1913-14 set (6) m., British Currency 1905-12 1/- 


u., Levant opt. 1921 Turkish set (10) m., 1921 British set (7) m., etc. Mainly fine, a few 


poorer. (76)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

162
British Occupation of Italian Colonies; attractive l.m.m. and used colln. on eight pages of 


Eritrea (36 inc. 1950 set of 13 and 1951 set of 7 l.m.m.), Somalia (33, inc. 1950 set of 11 


l.m.m.), and Tripolitania (51, inc. 1948 set of 13, 1950 set of 13, and 1951 set of 8 l.m.m., 


1951 set of 8 f.u.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

163
British Post Office in Bangkok; 1882-85 “B” overprint wmk. Crown CC 24c g.u. (cat. 


£160, small tear), wmk. Crown CA 2c brown g.u. (£375, faults), 2c pale rose sound used 


(£50), 4c pale brown unused (£90, thin), another g.u. (£80), 10c f.u. (£90), and uncertain 


wmk. 10c g.u. (£90). Sold “as is”.
..
..
..
..
60.

164
British Solomon Islands; 1907-61 m.& u. colln. on pages, with 1914-23 short set to 5/- 


mint (inc. some shades), 1922-31 set (15) mint (10/- creased), 1935 Jubilee set m. with 


marginal plate nos., same set f.u., 1939-51 set (13) u.m., same set l.m.m. (noted as 2nd print), 


and another set f.u., etc. (128, 1 cover)
..
..
..
..
90.

165
--; 1907 Canoe set (7) m.m., mainly fair/good/fine (thin on 2½d), SG 1-7 cat.£250. Also an 


extra 2½d m.m. with the fraction bar at left entirely absent. 
..
..
40.

166
--; 1908-11 Canoe set (11) m.m./l.m.m., small tone spot on 5d, SG 8-17 cat.£200.
60.

167
--; 1914-23 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (14, plus four shades, plus two damaged shades) fine 


used, tiniest thin on 5/-. SG 22-38 cat. c.£500.
..
..
..
£120.

168
--; 1914-23 £1 v.f.u., SG 38 cat.£120.
..
..
..
..
40.

169
--; 1922-31 wmk. Script CA short set to 5/- fine used, plus couple of shades - a couple of 


lower values with small faults, 5/- with one slightly short perf. SG 39-52 cat.£250+
60.

170
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) v.f.u. on registered cover to Glasgow (stamps sideways). Stamps 


cat.£32.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

We try to confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (within 1 hour on auction day, not on the Sunday)
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171
British Virgin Islands; 1883-1953 useful colln. on pages, with just a few QV, 1899 Virgin 


short set to 1/- m., 1904 KE7 short set to 2/6 m., 2/6 f.u., 1913-19 short set to 1/- f.u. (inc. 


some shades), 1922-28 set (4+16) m., wmk. Script 5d, 2/6 f.u., 1938-47 set (12) l.m.m., 


1949 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m. & f.u., 1952 defin set (12) l.m.m., etc. (171)
..
£120.

172
--; 1913-19 set (9) m.m./l.m.m., SG 69-77 cat.£110. Also a few shades m.m.
..
40.

173
--; 1935 Jubilee set on registered covers to Glasgow. Stamps cat.£45.
..
15.

174
--; 1938-47 defin set (12) f.u., SG 110-121 cat.£50.
..
..
..
15.

175
Brunei; 1906-52 m. & u. colln. on pages, with 1906 opt. short set to 10c m., 1907-10 50c u., 


1908-22 used odds to 25c, 50c, $1 (2), 1922 Exhibition set (9) m.m., 1924-37 set (19, plus 


some shades), 1947-51 set (14) m.m., etc. Mainly fine, but a few tone spots etc. (142)
£150.

176
--; 1907-10 set (11) fine mounted mint, SG 23-33 cat.£190.
..
..
60.

177
--; 1908-22 set (12) plus 3c die II, 10c paper, and 50c paper colour, all fine l.m.m./u.m./m.m. 


(5c tone spot, 25c creased, $1 crease/bend). SG 34-48 cat. c.£375.
..
..
75.

178
--; 1924-37 set (19) f.u./v.f.u., SG 60-78 cat.£200.
..
..
..
60.

179
Bulgaria; 1932 Air set (3) fine m.m., small certification marks on gum. SG 323-325 cat.


£250.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

180
Burma; 1937-49 useful m. & u. collection on pages. Includes 1937 opt. short set to 5r mint, 


1937 10r f.u., 1937 six different low values on illus. cover postmarked 31 March 1937 (day 


before issue), 1938-40 short set to 5r mint, same 5r, 10r f.u., 1947 Interim sets (15) both 


l.m.m. and f.u., Official 1939 set (13) g./f.u., Official 1947 Interim set (13) l.m.m. (few 


tone spots), etc. Mainly fine, a few faults or tone spots. (259, 1 cover)
..
£160.

181
--; Official; 1937 opt. set (14) fine used (rough perfs on 6a), SG O1-14 cat.£400.
£100.

182
Canada; 1859-1978 collection in old printed album with 1859 12½c f.u., 17c f.u. but torn, 


a few Large and Small Queens, 1897 Jubilee short set to 50c used (inc. v.f.u. 6c), 1897, 


1898 and 1903 sets fair to fine used, 1908 Quebec set (8) fair/fine u., useful used KG5 inc. 


sets/high values, etc. (c.700) (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

183
--; 1897 Jubilee $1 sound used with moderate roller cancel, centred high and a little to right. 


SG 136 cat.£475.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

184
--; 1897 Jubilee $2 sound used with heavy roller cancel, well centred, partial vertical crease. 


SG 137 cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

185
--; 1897 Jubilee $3 used. Nice appearance with light circular cancel, and fairly well centred, 


but with thin. SG 138 cat.£750.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

186
--; 1929-37 selection of souvenir first flight covers, each with pictorial cachet. (16)
24.

187
--; 1930-31 defin set (16) mounted mint (heavy to light hinges), SG 288-303 cat.£275.
45.

188
--; 1937-38 defin set (11, plus10c shade) in m.m. pairs. Some heavy hinges, the 20c pair 


split, the 50c with thins. (Cat.£350 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
30.

189
--; 1937-38 defin 50c u.m. fourblock, SG 366 cat.£192.
..
..
..
55.

190
Cayman Islands; 1900-50 mint and used collection on pages. Numerous better include 


1900 set (2 + 2 shades) m., 1902-3 set (5) m., 1905 set (5) m., 1907 4d, 6d m., 1907-9 wmk. 


Mult Crown CA set (8) m., 1912-20 various used inc. 3d (4), 1/- (4), 2/-, 3/- (toned), 


1921-26 Script CA set (14) m., same short set to 2/- u., 1935 Jubilee set u. on two covers, 


1938-48 set (14) m., same f.u., 1948 S.Wedding 10/- l.m.m. and f.u., 1950 l.m.m. and f.u. 


defin sets, etc. (244, 2 covers)
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

191
--; 1912-20 set (13) plus several shades/papers (inc. 10/- white back), all mint, mainly fine 


l.m.m., though tone spots on 2d, 1/- shade, 2/- shade, and very slight on extra 10/-. SG 40-52 


cat. c.£390.(22)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

192
--; 1932 Assembly set (12) unmounted mint. Some rough perfs on 6d, a bit ragged at left of 


5/-.SG 84-95 cat.£450.
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

193
--; 1932 Assembly short set to 5/- fine/very fine used - rough perfs on 3d and 6d. SG 84-94 


cat.£310.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

194
--; 1935 pictorial defin set (12) unmounted mint. The 10/- centred to upper-right and 


slightest toning, slight toning on ½d. SG 96-107 cat.£200.
..
..
60.
Stamp Auction, 1 October 2012
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195
Cayman Islands; 1935 pictorial defin set (12) f./v.f.u., the ¼d and ½d as fourblocks, some 


short perfs on 3d. Cat.£196.
..
..
..
..
..
70.

196
--; 1935 ¼d fourblock on cover, and 2/- v.f.u. on registered cover to Glasgow.
..
20.

197
Ceylon; 1863-1963 useful mint and used collection, many scarcer values included e.g. 


1866-68 1d m.m., 1891 15c surch. set (2) m.m., 1903 KE7 (missing 1r50) mint, 1904-5 set 


(12) mint, 1910-11 2r u.m., 1912-25 range of mint values to 5r (2), inc. 6c sideways wmk. 


(2), 1935-36 defin set (11) m. (some u.m.), 1935 Jubilee set on airmail cover to Glasgow, 


various 1938-49 defins with perf. varieties inc. 3c perf.14 l.m.m., etc. (489, 2 covers)
£120.

198
--; 1921-32 definitive set to 20r mint, nearly all fine, mainly l.m.m., a few u.m., plus 


numerous shades/dies. Cat.£400+ (35)
..
..
..
..
£100.

199
--; 1927-29 1r, 2r, 5r u.m., 10r l.m.m., SG 363-6 cat.£71.
..
..
24.

(
--; see also UK (UK Postal History, 1839).

200
Chile; large numbers of stamps, often duplicated, in four stockbooks, from earlies to about 


1960s. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

201
Cook Islands; 1902-49 useful mint and used collection on a few pages inc. 1919 dupl. 


mint range of opts., 1932 set (7) m., 1938 set (3) both m. & u., 1949-61 set (10) both l.m.m. 


and f.u., etc. (148, 2 covers)
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

202
Cyprus; 1880-1966 remainder m. & u. colln. on pages with some useful material e.g. 


1880 4d unused, ½d on 1d SG 9 f.u., 1892-94 odd mint values inc. 6pi m.m. (a touch 


grubby, cat.£250), 1894-96 m.m. short set to 18pi, same set used (mixed), 1902-04 ½pi to 


4pi and 12pi m.m., 4pi and 12pi f.u., 1904-10 set (12) used (mainly fair to fine), 1912-15 


set (11) m.m. (few tone spots), 1921-23 set (15) mixed used, 1935 Jubilee sets mint, used 


(missing 2½pi), and on marked cover, 1938-51 set (missing £1) m., same set used, 1948 


S.Wedding £1 l.m.m., etc.(310, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
£260.

203
--; 1902-4 wmk. Crown CA 9pi fine used, SG 56 cat.£250.
.
..
60.

204
--; 1904-10 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (12, plus four shades) mint - mixed hinges, from 


heavily mounted to very light. SG 60-71 cat.£423.
..
..
..
50.

205
--; 1921-23 wmk. Mult Script set (15) mint (mainly l.m.m., two or three u.m., the 30pa and 


4pi with bends). SG 85-99 cat.£500.
..
..
..
..
£120.

206
--; 1921-23 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 10/- fine mint though quite heavily mounted. SG 100 


cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

207
--; 1921-23 wmk. Mult. Crown CA £1 very lightly mounted mint, very fine, centred just a 


little low. SG 101 cat.£1,300.
..
..
..
..
..
£500.

208
--; 1924-28 definitive set (except £1 and £5) mint (mixed l.m.m. and m.m., some u.m.). 


SG 103-117, 118-122, cat.£290. (20)
..
..
..
..
75.

209
--; 1924-28 definitive set (except £1 and £5) fine used (one short perf each on 1924 1½pi, 


2pi) - the 12pi, 45pi and 90pi all fine. SG 103-117,118-122, cat.£441. (20)
..
90.

210
--; 1928 British Rule set (10) fine unmounted mint, SG 123-132 cat.£300.
..
£130.

211
--; 1928 British Rule set (10) fine used. Small fault on 45pi, the £1 with a couple of small 


perforation faults. Cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

212
--; 1934 pictorial defin set (11) fine unmounted mint (slight shine on gum of a couple, one 


short perf on 4½pi). SG 133-143 cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
75.

213
--; 1934 pictorial defin set (11) f.u., a few rough perfs on low values. SG 133-143 cat.£150.
50.

214
--; 1935 Silver Jubilee set f.u. on two covers to Glasgow with first day Amiandos c.d.s. 


cancels, each cover with VISIT/CYPRUS cachet. Cover with 9pi has London reg. etiquette 


and POSTED OUT/OF COURSE cachet. 
..
..
..
..
20.

215
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£75½.
..
..
..
..
30.

Coming to the auction ? Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance).
And remember that many of the unsolds from the Buy or Bid Sale are available (at the upset prices) 
in our shop up to the Saturday following.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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216
Dodecanese Islands; Nisiros; 1912-21 nine values to 50c m.m., plus two of the 1912-21 


20c orange without watermark m.m., and a few duplicates, fair/fine. Also 1930 Ferrucci set 


(5) u.m. Total s.t.c.£685+ (23)
..
..
..
..
..
75.

217
--; Simi; 1912-21 nine values to 50c m.m. (inc. 20c orange unwatermarked, small natural 


spot), and a few duplicates, fair/fine. Also 1930 Ferrucci set (5) u.m. Total cat.£630. (21)
75.

218
Dominica; 1874-1967 m. & u. collection on pages,with many useful in QV-KG6 e.g. 1874 


1/- g.u., 1877-79 6d., 1/- u., 1886 1d on 1/- m., 1903-7 set (10) m., 1907-8 set (10) m., 


1908-20 set (10) m., 1921-22 set (8) m., 1923-33 used values to 2/-, 2/6, 3/-, 4/-, 5/-, 


1938-47 set (15) u.m./l.m.m., same set f.u., 1948 S.Wedding 10/- l.m.m. and f.u., etc. 


Mainly fine, mint inc. some u.m., a few tone spots. (262)
..
..
£200.

219
--; 1923-33 set (21) plus several shades etc, all fine mint (but for faults on a couple of the 


extras) l.m.m./u.m./m.m., SG71-91 cat. c.£430. (27)
..
..
..
£120.

220
--; 1923-33 short set to 3/- (original 1923 issues, no later colours) in mint marginal four-


blocks (usually 1 m.m., 3 u.m.), mainly fine. Cat. c.£280.
..
..
70.

221
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) on two covers to Glasgow, cancelled first day. Stamps cat.£17.
10.

222
Egypt; 1946-2005 (mainly 1980-2005) u.m. range on stockleaves, much as sets. S.t.c.£500+ 


(c.450)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

223
Falkland Islands; 1891-1902 used seln. comprising ½d, 1d (7), 2d, 2½d (2), 4d (3, plus 1 


unused), and 6d (2), mainly good/fine. Minimum cat.£229.
..
..
50.

224
--; 1891-1902 ½d (2), 1d (2), 2d, 2½d, 6d (2, one without gum), 9d, and 1/-, and 1898 2/6, 


all mixed mint, fair to fine. Cat. c.£560.
..
..
..
..
75.

225
--; 1904-12 KE7 ½d (2), 1d (6), 2d, 2½d (2), 6d, and 1/- m.m., cat. minimum £176.
40.

226
--; 1904-60 m. & u. range on pages, useful remainder of collection inc. KE7 used values to 


6d, 1912-20 u. values to 1/-, 1921-28 used odds to 1/-, 1935 Jubilee set m., Jubilee set on 


two covers, 1948 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m., 1952 defin set (14) l.m.m., same £1 v.f.u., etc. (133, 


2 covers)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

227
--; 1912-20 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (11), plus a few shades/perfs fine mint - the 5/- 


rose-red and £1 both unmounted mint. SG 60-69 cat.£990.
..
..
£350.

228
--; 1912-20 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 10/- right marginal unmounted mint. SG 68 cat.£170.
60.

229
--; 1921-28 set (8) mainly u.m. (½d and 6d m.m.), plus 4 shades m.m./u.m. SG73-80 


cat.£180+
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

(
--; 1921-28 3/- - see South Shetlands.

230
--; 1929-37 “Whale & Penguin” short set to 10/- fine unmounted mint. The 5/- centred to 


upper-right, 10/- slightly to right. SG 116-125 cat.£446. (10)
..
..
£120.

231
--; 1929-37 “Whale & Penguin” short set to 10/-, plus perf varieties of ½d, 4d (on piece), 


and 1/- f./v.f.u. SG 116-125 cat.£612. (13)
..
..
..
..
£150.

232
--; 1933 Centenary short set to 10/- fine and fresh unmounted mint. SG 127-137 (cat. 


£1,943. for mounted mint) (11)
..
..
..
..
..
£750.

233
--; 1933 Centenary short set to 2/6 fine used (the 2/6 on piece and with diagonal crease at 


upper right). A few tiny spots of toning. SG 127-135, cat.£602. (9)
..
..
60.

234
--; 1933 Centenary 2/6 fine used on piece. SG 135 cat.£325.
..
..
£120.

235
--; 1938-50 definitive set (18) mint -the 2nd 2½d, 6d black, 1/3, and £1 are m.m./l.m.m., all 


others u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

236
--; 1938-50 definitive set (18) f./v.f.u., cat.£225.
..
..
..
75.

237
--; 1938 original definitive set (12) fine used on plain cover cancelled on first day of issue 


at Port Stanley. A few tone spots in places, short perf. on 5/-. Stamps cat. c.£250.
40.

238
--; 1948 Silver Wedding set v.f.u., cat.£61.
..
..
..
..
24.

239
--; 1965-2011 clean collection of illustrated first day covers in three albums, nearly all 


unaddressed, sparse before 1972 but complete runs later. (148, plus a few dupl.) 
£100.


MATERIAL CAN BE ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE AUCTIONS AT ANY TIME, but please make
an appointment if you wish to have any form of consultation.
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240
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1944-54 mint and used colln. on pages inc. 1944 opts. 


set (32) (1 l.m.m. set, 2 f.u. sets), 1946-49 Thick and Thin map sets l.m.m., etc. (149, 2 


covers)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

241
--; South Shetlands; Falklands 1921-28 3/- v.f.u. with centrally struck SOUTH SHETLANDS 


c.d.s. (Fe 13 29). Centred to upper-left but still lovely. SG Z148 cat.£400.
..
£120.

242
Faroe Islands; 2010 (9 Sep) three u.m. sets, 3 FDCs, 1 m. bkt. (cost DKK.247), plus 2010 


Christmas seal sheet (DKK.40). Also couple of used miniature sheets.
..
10.

243
Finland; expanding wallet containing a colln. on pages c.1965-75 (FDCs plus m.m. and 


some used), some earlier, plus loose mainly FDCs, and an album with m. & u. collection 


from some earlies. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
60.

244
--; Bus Parcel Stamps; 1952-58 100m, 50m, and 5m (3) used (slightly overlapping) on 


1962 waybill, with manuscript cancels. SG P507, P509, P510 (cat.£37.25 for used).
8.

245
France; 1851 large piece to London franked with horizontal pair of 1849 Cérès 40c orange 


– good margins at left and right, very wide margin at top, close to just cut-into at foot. 


Stamps SG 14, cat.£550 each.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

246
--; 1871-76 1c fair m.m. (cat.£95), 1902 Mouchon set (5) m.m. (£300, couple of small 


faults), 1933 Briand 30c l.m.m. (£32), 1935-36 Normandie 1f50 greenish blue l.m.m. (£75, 


natural flaw in paper), and 1938 Ader 50f m.m. (£130).
..
..
..
75.

247
--; c.1900s-90s stockbook of mint odds and sets, with little before 1930s, mixed m.m./


l.m.m./u.m. (c.650+) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

248
--; c.1949-52 seln. of u.m., l.m.m., or f.u. sets and singles. S.t.c.£330. (42)
..
35.

249
--; 1954 and 1955 National Relief sets, plus three Red Cross sets, and others of about same 


period, all l.m.m. (Cat. c.£475 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
55.

250
--; 1954 National Relief Fund set (6) on set of maximum cards, with different postmark for 


each stamp. Stamps SG 1215-20 cat.£190.
..
..
..
..
45.

251
--; bundle of 1627-1758 (mainly 1700s) bundle of handwritten documents, mainly with 


impressed tax marks (of Bourgogne, Bourges, Dijon, and others). (20)
..
30.

252
--; 1986-89 (approx.) collection of “Philatelic Documents” in five heavy volumes or loose, 


comprising approx. 330 different documents, of which c.180 are accompanied by English 


translations. S.t.c.£2,500+ (using SG France). Also one empty binder. 
..
80.

253
French Colonies and Post Offices Abroad; French Equatorial Africa; mint and used 


mix in slim stockbook, inc. a few Middle Congo and Oubangui-Chari-Chad. Includes 


better mainly used values in 1937, 1941, and 1947 issues. (147)
..
..
24.

254
--; Indo-China; 1912-46 mint and used collection on pages, much of it as complete m.m. 


sets. S.t.c.£350. (195, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

255
German States; Bavaria; 1850-58 12k, 1862-63 18k (both shades) about sound used. SG 


18, 32, 33 cat.£950.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

256
--; Brunswick; 1853-56 2sgr u. (SG 8, cat.£85, thin), 1861-64 ½sgr imperf unused (SG 16, 


cat.£32 for mint), imperf. 3sgr u. (10, £110, tear), and another damaged.
..
10.

257
Germany; 1872-1949 m. & u. colln. in Davo printed album. Little in earlies, getting stron-


ger in 1920s, and with most value in 1930-45. Includes 1928-31 Zeppelin 2m l.m.m., 4m 


m.m., 1930/31/32 Welfare sets m.m./l.m.m., 1933 Frederick set l.m.m., 1934 Air set 


(missing 80pf) u., 1935 Costumes set m.m., 1937 Ships set f.u., 1939 Postal Employees 


set (12) f.u., opts. on Danzig set (14) l.m.m./u.m., 1945 12th Anniv set l.m.m., etc. Some 


Allied Occupation also. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

258
--; stockbook of mainly used up to end of war, another of mainly used W.Germany inc. a 


few better in earlier years, and a similar stockbook of W.Berlin. (100s) 
..
75.

259
--; 1940-45 (and three WW1) seln. of mainly field post covers. (21) (
..
12.

Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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260
Germany; West Germany and West Berlin; 1949-85 mint and used collection in Davo 


printed album. The earlier years predominantly used and with a good scattering of the 


better issues, much more in mint in 1960s onwards (l.m.m. or u.m.) and much more 


complete in later years also. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

261
--; West Berlin; 1983-86 seln. of c.t.o. sets (and a few odds) on pages. S.t.c.£170. (99)
12.

262
--; Occupation Issues; m. & u. seln. of  Belgium (36, s.t.c.£156), and Western Command 


(10, cat.£22); also some Allenstein (57, s.t.c.£10).
..
..
..
30.

263
--; --; Eastern Military Command Area; 1915-18 m. & u. seln. for Baltic Provinces (20), 


Poland (21), and Romania (21). Many stamps cat. in pounds each. S.t.c.£189.
..
35.

(
--; see also UK (Postal History 1840-45).

264
Ghana; 1957-68 m. & u. colln. on pages, almost complete.
..
..
20.

265
Gold Coast; 1875-1954 m. & u. collection inc. 1875 set (3) g.u., 1884-91 set (9) mixed 


m./u., 1889-94 2nd 20/- g.u., 1898-1902 set (10) mixed m./u., 1902 5/-, 10/- m.m., 1907-13 


2/6 m.m., 1948 S.Wedding 10/- l.m.m., 1952-54 set (12) l.m.m., 1923 p.due set (4) m.m., 


etc. Condition mainly fine, some faults in places. (171)
..
..
..
£130.

266
Greece; 1913 Victory (rouletted) 40l, 1d (thin), 2d (creased), 3d, 1915 Red Cross 5l, 1917 


Venizelist perf. short set to 5d (stain on 5d), all m.m., s.t.c.£420. (14)
..
40.

267
--; 1933 Aeroespresso set (7) fine m.m., two tiny gum thins on 20d, SG 461-467 cat.£190.
40.

268
--; 1957 Solomos set (3) l.m.m. (cat.£22 for u.m.), Royal Family set (14) l.m.m. (£140), 


1958 Ships set (6) l.m.m. (£18), 1958 Ports set (7) u.m. (£110), 1959 defin 1d50, 2d50 u.m. 


(£51), and a few others.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

269
Greenland; assortment of m. & u stamps on stockleaves inc. several better values, plus a 


few other items. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

270
--; three albums of FDCs, other covers, maxi cards, souvenir cards, etc. (c.125) (
30.

271
Hong Kong; stockleaf with c.90 used stamps inc. a few on piece with Br. PO in China pmks. 


(a few with China opts).
..
..
..
..
..
15.

272
Iceland; 1873-2005 useful mint and used collection on stockleaves, with decent range of 


earlier decades, later having 1957-84 substantially complete. Condition mainly fine, the 


mint mainly u.m. from about 1933. Better inc. 1873 official 4sk heavy m.m., 1876-95 20a 


indigo-lilac and 40a m.m., several 1876 used officials, 1882 odds used to 50a, 1896 used 


odds to 25a, 1902 Í GILDI perf.14x13½ 50a g.u., 1930 Millenary air 10a f.u., etc. Total s.t.c.


£2,473. (c.775, 14 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

(
India; see Ionian Islands.

273
Ionian Islands; 1841 interesting and very “busy” entire from Bombay to London, addressed 


to Rt. Hon. J. Stewart-Mackenzie Governor of Ceylon 1837-41, Lord High Commissioner 


of the Ionian Islands 1840-43 (?). Redirected to the Colonial Office, then Ionian islands, and 


eventually to “Palace, Corfu”. Various markings (mainly London datestamps) and endorse-


ments. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

274
--; 1841 entire Birmingham to Bombay (addressed to Stewart-Mackenzie as above), redir-


ected to Corfu. No adhesives, Birmingham datestamp and red oval INDIA on front, manu-


script Per Falmouth and Paid, and red 1/-.
..
..
..
..
30.

275
Ireland; 1922-c.2000 mainly used stock on stockleaves, often good numbers of stamps with 


medium catalogue price (e.g. 10/20+ each of stamps cat.£1/£2/£3 etc.) (1,000s) (
40.

276
--; duplicated stock of used stamps sorted into packets, often fairly high catalogue (e.g. 


200 x £2.75, 50 x £1.25, 100 x £2.25, 125 x £3, 47 x £5.50). (1,000s) (
..
20.

277
Italian Colonies; Eritrea; 1907-27 mint selection of Express stamps. S.t.c.£350. (9)
45.

278
--; --; 1928-29 2l50 m.m., with tiny thins. SG 128 cat.£200.
..
..
20.

279
--; --; 1928 Italian-African Society set (4) m.m., 1929 2nd National Defence set (4) m.m., 


1930 3rd National Defence set (4) m.m., and 1930 Colonial Agricultural set (5) m.m. Cat.


£210.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

Telephone bids are accepted, but should be confirmed in writing.
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280
Italian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire; Constantinople; 1922 Postage Due set (4) 


m.m./u.m., each with quarter arc of the circular control cachet, therefore appearing used at 


first sight. SG D100-103 cat.£300. Short perfs at top of 60c.
..
..
45.

281
Italy; 1948-51 u.m. seln. inc. 1949 Milan Fair, Art Exhibition set (4), UPU, 1951 Tuscan 


Stamp set (2). Cat.£327. (12)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

282
--; 1950-51 u.m. seln. inc. 1950 Automobile, UNESCO set (2), Ferrari, D'Arezzo, Levant 


Fair, Occupations 50l, 1951 Automobile, etc. S.t.c.£315. (18)
..
..
45.

283
--; Parcel Post; 1914-22 12l l.m.m. pair, 15l l.m.m. pair (tiny tone spot), and 20l l.m.m. pair 


(very small spot on face). SGP106-8 cat.£420.
..
..
..
50.

284
--; --; 1946 set (6 pairs) u.m., SG P679-684 cat.£250.
..
..
..
50.

(
--; see also Dodecanese Islands.

285
Jamaica; 1841 (18 January) entire to Dalkeith, Scotland, with KINGSTON/JAMAICA dated 


backstamp. On arrival redirected to Selkirk and two UK penny black adhesives added. 


Unclear cancels, possibly both 4-margin, and with heavy vertical and horizontal filing 


folds through stamps. Dalkeith backstamp.
..
..
..
..
50.

286
Liechtenstein; 1953 Museum set (3) m.m. (cat.£100 for u.m.), 1954 Football set (4) m.m. 


(£65, small thins on 10r), surcharges set (3) m.m./u.m. (£39), and Marian Year set (3) m.m./


u.m. (£60). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

287
Malta; 1953-77 mainly mint colln. in album, mainly as u.m. sets, and fairly complete. 


(c.335) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

288
Monaco; 1885-1983 mint and used collection in stockbook. Strongest in mint in about 


1920s-40s where there are many stamps individually cat. in pounds (and some dupl.), later 


issues more scattered. Total s.t.c. probably £1,000+ (c.800) (
..
..
80.

289
--; 1955-57 Birds 200f perf.13 l.m.m. (SG 509a cat.£450 for u.m.), plus 1948 Olympic air 


set (4) l.m.m. (£105), 1959 Royal Couple air set (2) l.m.m. (£120), and a few others.
65.

290
Netherlands; 1867-69 15c die I fine mint (large part original gum) – a genuine stamp, but 


with the perforations altered to appear 10½ x 10. (Basic stamp is SG 13, cat.£650)
50.

291
--; 1950-55 l.m.m. run of charity issues (15 sets, 1 single), s.t.c.£500+
..
60.

292
New Zealand; stockalbum from QV to 1970s, mainly used though with more mint later, and 


with mixed duplication. Bulk is cheaper, but some better values included. (1,000s) (
35.

293
--; 1973-93 u.m. colln. on leaves or stockcards.
..
..
..
26.

294
Portuguese India; 1876-1962 collection with good coverage on old printed pages, from a 


few of the crude early issues, 1877 Crown type to 300r, various surcharges, 1900s onwards 


often fairly complete sets (some complete). Mixed mint and used, the earlier in more varied 


condition. (500+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

295
Romania; 1864-c.1910 mainly used collection in album. Starts with 1864 6p unused 


(stained) and 30p g.u. (these “as is”), 1865 5p, 20p m.m., then decent range of other 19th 


Century e.g. 1869 to 50b used (2), 1871-72 25b imperf f.u., 1872 Paris values to 25b u., 


1879 used odds to 25b, and so on. Majority fine, though faults in places. (c.350) (
80.

296
--; 1864-1931 mint and used collection on stockleaves with many useful e.g. 1864 30p m.m., 


1879-80 25b blue u., 1906 (Jan., 5 Mar, and 10 Mar.) Welfare sets (3 x 4) f.u., 1906 Exhib-


ition set (11) f.u., etc. (c.260)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

297
San Marino; 1961 Europa 500l u.m., SG 640 cat.£50.
..
..
..
18.

298
Seychelles; 1890-1973 attractive mint collection in album, with many of the better QV, KE7 


to 75c, KG5 1912-16 odds to 2r25, 1917-22 set (16), 1921-32 set (24), 1938-49 set (25), 


1952 set (15), 1954-61 set (19), plus a range of modern sets. (300+) (
..
£260.

299
Sweden; 1828-52 four pre-stamp covers (2 to Sweden, 2 to London) with mixed marks. 
22.

300
--; 1932-51 mounted mint selection on three stockleaves, with slight duplication. Defins 


and commems. S.t.c.£270., fair to fine. (c.145)
..
..
..
15.


A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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301
Switzerland; extensive and valuable collection in stockbook, from earlies to about 1990, 


and with better items in all areas, after 1940 the mint generally u.m. Comprises defins, 


commems, airmails and Pro Patria, but excludes Juventutes, Officials, P.Dues, etc. Some of 


the better inc. 1867-78 40c, 50c u., 1881 25c u., 1882-1903 perf.9½ 20c u., 1f u., 1928-31 


high values set (3) u., 1939 National Exhibition (mixed odds u., cat.£118), 1940 National 


Fête redrawn 20c u., 1948 defin set (6) u.m., plus National Fête and Pro Patria virtually 


complete 1938-68 u.m. & u. Very many other stamps or sets cat. a few pounds. Total s.t.c. 


£4,721, excluding a few high-cat spacefillers. (c.1,450, 14 m.s.) (
..
..
£450.




AUCTION PROGRAMME
     5 November 2012 - Stamps     
     10 December 2012 – Stamps and Collectables     
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.




United Kingdom

302
1840 penny black NB plate 3 fine used with four even margins, red MC. Decent attractive 


example.
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

303
1840 penny black PB plate 4 fine used on piece. Four margins, though a bit narrower at foot, 


black MC.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

304
1840 penny black LB plate 1A fine used with four margins (narrower at left, others good/


wide), red MC. Attractive though with some black marks on reverse.
..
50.

305
1840 penny black GH plate 6 fine used, almost four margins (close/touching at right of 


lower margin, others good), red MC.
..
..
..
..
50.

306
1840 penny black CD plate 8 fine used with four margins (narrow at left, others good), red 


MC, original paper remains on reverse.
..
..
..
..
45.

307
1840 penny black TK plate 1A (shows the distinctive doubled serif on “T”), attractive used 


with four good margins, red MC. Couple of faults, but still good appearance.
..
45.

308
1840 penny black RB plate 1B fine used with four margins (narrow at left, others good), 


distinct black MC, light crease.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

309
1840 penny black - five used examples with medium faults (thins, small tears, etc.), all three 


to four margin, some quite attractive.
..
..
..
..
£120.

310
1840 penny black - six damaged used copies (tears, heavy creases, etc.)
..
£100.

311
1840 penny black -four used stamps with between one margin and almost four margins, 


generally decent/sound.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

312
1840 penny black - three used; AK (3½ margins, red MC, small thin), BA (3 margins, red 


MC, small faults), and JF (cut close, heavy black MC).
..
..
..
65.

313
1840 penny black (very poor used), plus about 90 used 1d red plates (very mixed condition, 


and others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

314
1840 twopence blue CI fine used with three decent margins, red MC.
..
40.

315
1840 twopence blue AC fine used with 2+ margins, red MC, small rub just below bust.
30.

316
1840 twopence blue RC fine used with three margins (small to wide), cut-into at top, neat 


black MC, possible flattened crease. Looks better than it reads.
..
..
30.

317
1840 twopence blue - two used three-margin examples, each with black MC cancel, each 


with thin, one with other small faults.
..
..
..
..
45.

(
1840 issues; see also UK Postal History, and separate section of penny black covers.

Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.

Alternative bids, and overall spending limits, are acceptable. Advice available if required !
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United Kingdom, continued. 

318
1841 Twopence Blue imperforate – the scarce so-called “violet-blue” shade (actually a deep 


turquoise-blue, but the traditional name is retained) fine mint, with three margins. SG 15aa 


(Specialised ES16), catalogue price £25,000. 


The stamp is fine and fresh, with good colour and general appearance. Good even margins at 


top, right, and foot – the left margin only a sliver at top, narrowing lower to the point of being 


just cut into. Full gum, which has probably been partly adhered to plastic film, giving it a 


shiny appearance. Distinct ivory head. 


BPA certificate (1964) states “Great Britain 1841 2d violet blue SG 15aa unused with 


original gum, is genuine”.
..
..
..
..
..
£2,400.


319
1841 penny red imperf with blue Maltese Cross cancel. Stamp is HF with about 2½ margins. 


Cancel is neat, in quite a light blue. Cat.£650.
..
..
..
40.

320
1841 penny red imperfs (47 singles, 8 pairs, 1 fourblock, 3 four-strips, 1 six-strip) and two-


pence blue imperfs (10 pairs, 3 three-strips, 1 four-strip, and one irregular multiple of six 


with marginal inscription). All used, mixed cancels, mixed condition but some fine.
£150.

321
1854 penny red, wmk. Small Crown, perf.16, sound used fourblock on part cover. Stamps 


are fine and complete, a touch toned at perfs, with not very pretty “215” cancels. Perforat-


ions within block look ok under glass. Piece also has Lanark datestamp. Block cat.£400.
40.

322
1854-58 used range of 1d red stars (85), and 2d stars (31). Mixed issues and quality but inc. 


better.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

323
1858-79 mainly fair to fine used colln. of plate number ½d (26), 1d (273 inc. fine plate 


219, fair plates 222 and 224), 1½d (3), and 2d (11).
..
..
..
£100.

324
1858-79 almost complete run of penny red plate numbers (missing 77 and 225), nearly all 


correctly identified, and generally good to fine used. (150)
..
..
75.

325
1858-79 almost complete run of penny red plate numbers to plate 224 (150 stamps, the 


random ones we have checked are correct). Condition generally about average used, a few 


with worse faults, some fine. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.


326
1847-54 Embossed 6d used (neat, cut-square with four margins though very close at foot 


and right, parallel cut into white are at upper left), and 1/- used pair (right stamp quite 


decent with four margins though a little grubby, the left stamp quite messy).
..
60.

327
1847-54 Embossed 6d used (cut square, creased), and 10d (3 - two of these cut-to-shape and 


stuck on piece, one cut square but poor).
..
..
..
..
50.


328
1855-83 used collection of surface-printed on pages. A good basic range inc. some plate 


numbers, the condition varied from fair/sound (a few poorer) to fine. (90)
..
£150.

329
1863-83 watermark Maltese Cross 10/- greenish grey good used. Good colour and perfs, 


neat WEST HARTLEPOOL c.d.s., but red crayon cross and blue crayon line. SG 128 


cat.£3,200.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

330
1867-83 £5 orange on white paper attractive used with one central Glasgow c.d.s. cancel. 


Fine colour, quite well centred, and good perforations (one at lower-left slightly short), but 


small tear at upper edge, and just a little smudged postmark ink. SG 137 cat.£4,750.
£600.

331
1880-1900 mainly used on pages, of 1880-81 set (5 + dupl.), 1883-84 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, 


1883-84 “Lilac & Green” set (duplicated), and 1887-92 Jubilees. (157)
..
80.

332
1883-84 “Lilac & Green” 5d and 6d fine used. Both with better than average colour, the 5d 


particularly so (though still not the true original colour). SG 193-4 cat.£730.
..
40.

333
1887-92 £1 green good used. Centred to right and low, smudgy cancel, couple of short perfs, 


but quite decent appearance. SG 212 cat.£800.
..
..
..
80.

334
1888 £1 brown-lilac, watermark Three Orbs good/fine used with c.d.s. and rectangular 


cancels. Centred a little high, good perforations. SG 186 cat.£4,250.

..
£500.

335
1902-13 £1 used, heavy oval cancels and small closed tear at top. Cat.£750.
..
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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336
1913-19 (1913) Seahorses £1 green fine lightly mounted mint (a little gum disturbance 


around the hinge). Centred just a little high, good fresh appearance, three or four perfor-


ations slightly short, but nothing that spoils the look. SG 403 cat.£3,000.
..
£600.

337
1913 Seahorse £1 dull blue-green spacefiller used example. Not a bad appearance (fairly 


well centred and with moderate cancel), but repaired at right (perfs glued on in place of 


missing ones) and tear at centre of stamp. SG 404 cat.£1,500.
..
..
£100.

338
1913-19 (1918-19) Bradbury Wilkinson Seahorses 10/- fine and fresh unmounted mint. 


Centred low and to the left, good perforations though a couple at foot a little short. SG 


417 cat.£800.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

339
1929 PUC £1 very fine mint, quite possibly unmounted. Good stamp, well centred, good 


perfs, fresh. SG 438, cat.£1,100 (for u.m.) or £750 (for m.m.).
..
..
£320.

340
1929 PUC £1 very lightly mounted mint, centred low, good perfs. Fine but for three small 


tone spots at top perfs, one at foot. Cat.£750.
..
..
..
£200.

341
1929 PUC £1 marginal fine used on piece with one light c.d.s. Centred to lower-left, tone 


spot at lower-right. Sold “as is” without knowledge of how the stamp might be if removed 


from piece (although no suspicious signs). Cat.£550.
..
..
..
£150.

342
1929 PUC £1 good used, with slightly smudged London Air Mail packet cancel in black. 


Centred a little low, otherwise fine but for a couple of hints of toning. Cat.£550.
£150.

343
1929 PUC £1 sound used. Fairly well-centred, parts of four oval cancels, a touch toned, 


quite good perfs. Cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

344
1937 Coronation 1½d with “colon flaw” u.m. (SG 461a cat.£20) in l.m.m./u.m. sixblock, 


plus used single of same variety.
..
..
..
..
10.


(
2002 Greetings “Moving Home” 1st Class. The following ten lots represent a holding of identical 


varieties which have not previously been on the market. In all of the following lots, the perf-


orations have shifted 8mm to the left, meaning that the leftmost stamp has no Queen’s head 


or denomination, that all others in each horizontal row have the denomination and head at 


the left of each stamp rather than the right, and that the right margin has part of the design 


including these elements. Each stamp has one broad phosphor band at left. All are fine 


unmounted mint.


The batch is of five sheets, one of which has been broken down into smaller units.

345
2002 Moving Home complete sheet with misperforation as described above.
..
£800.

346
An identical lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£800.

347
An identical lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£800.

348
An identical lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£800.

349
Lower marginal block of forty, being the bottom four rows of the sheet, including cylinder 


numbers and “traffic lights”.
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

350
Gutter strip of twenty stamps (= 10 gutter pairs), the leftmost stamp having part of the 


sheet serial number.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

351
Upper marginal block of twenty.
..
..
..
..
£200.

352
Horizontal strip of ten, with margin each end.
..
..
..
£100.

353
Horizontal strip of five, with left margin.
..
..
..
..
75.

354
Horizontal strip of five, with right margin.
..
..
..
..
75.

355
Postage Dues; 1914-82 m. & u. colln. on SG printed pages, complete as per the spaces 


provided. Those wmks. we have checked (and can see) are correct. The 1936-37 KE8 set is 


m.m., and 1954-55 Tudor set is l.m.m. mainly good/fine. (100)
..
..
£100.




Bidding by post ?  Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque or by 
bank transfer.
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356
Departmentals; mainly used colln. on four pages of Inland Revenue (15, inc. QV 2½d lilac, 


6d grey, 6d purple/red, 2nd 1/- green, 1/- green & red, KE7 2½d, 1/-), Office of Works (7 = 


QV ½d vermilion, 1d, 5d, KE7 ½d, 1d, 2d, 2½d), Army (8, inc. KE7 6d), Govt. Parcels (17, 


inc. QV 4½d, both 6d, both 9d, all three 1/-), Education (3, inc. KE7 2½d), Royal Household 


(KE7 1d), and Admiralty (6, inc. KE7 1½d, 2d, 2½d, 3d). Condition mainly fair/sound to 


good/fine, but a few faults. While there are no glaring fakes, nothing is guaranteed. 
£300.

357
--; small used colln. on four pages, with some duplication, comprising I.R. (16), Army (21), 


Govt. Parcels (11), Education (1), Royal Household (1), and Admiralty (2).
..
60.

358
--; Government Parcels; 1883-86 9d fine mounted mint with full gum, but a weak corner 


at lower-left. SG O63 cat.£2,500., and very difficult to find.
..
..
£200.

359
Booklets; c.1980-96 loose collection of small folder booklets comprising 10p (1), 50p (45), 


£1 (23), and £2 (7). All-different, a few with cylinder nos. (
..
..
45.

360
--; a similar but smaller lot, all duplicates to the last, comprising 10p (1), 50p (16), £1 (11), 


and £2 (1).
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

361
Presentation Packs; 1974-2011 (April) colln. of commemorative packs in two boxes. 


Obtained as new issues, so quite possibly complete for the period. (
..
£450.

362
--; 1993-97 collection of packs in two albums (47, face c.£87.), along with FDCs (in most 


cases matching). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

363
--; 1982-91 bundle of mainly commem packs (76 different), face value c.£83. (
45.

364
First Day Covers; 1959 (18 Nov.) phosphor-graphite set (8) on two FDCs (normal Sanders 


covers with cachet stamped at left of cover). Southampton machine cancels (just missing a 


couple of stamps). BFDC cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
26.

365
First Day Cover Collections; 1935-66 colln. in album with a number of better e.g. 1935 


Jubilee (set of four over three plain covers), 1937 Coronation (illus.), 1940 Centenary (illus. 


censored cover), 1948 S.Wedding set (plain large cover), 1949 UPU (illus.), and several 


useful QE. (c.50) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

366
--; 1968-2011 (April) collection of standard Royal Mail covers in four albums and bundles - 


commems, defins, m.s., etc. (c.500) Also a few earlier. (
..
..
£150.

367
--; 1983-2011 (April) box of standard PO commem. FDCs, probably complete from standing 


order (c.325). Unfortunately these have been stored in a lidless food box, so have attracted 


(in very small quantities) dust from above and grease from below. (
..
75.

368
--; 1936-78 colln. in three albums, with some scarcer covers but generally only in average 


condition (e.g. many plain covers). (c.175) (
..
..
..
75.

369
--; 1985-89 collection of Benham small “silks” in five albums, each cover with matching 


card to take stamp (most with mint stamps attached, these face c.£28). (187 covers) (
45.

370
--; 1968-92 collection in three albums. Very varied, with many standard, some poorer 


quality, a scattering of better cancels, plus 1967 partial EFTA pack, etc. (c.270) (
45.

371
--; 1979-82 collection of standard PO FDCs in album, usually three of each (c.100+), plus 


others similar loose up to c.1985 (further c.55); also 2002 Gracious Accession PSB. (
20.

372
Philatelic Covers; 2003 souvenir “Farewell to Concorde” cover with special postmark, plus 


encapsulated East Caribbean 2003 silver (.999) $10 coin, and autographed by John Cochrane, 


Jock Lowe, and Raymond Baxter.
..
..
..
..
20.

373
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1983-97 album of Royal Mint/Royal Mail covers (14), plus 


eleven others (inc. 1973 with silver medallion, and five signed).  . (
..
60.

(
; see also Philatelic Covers.

374
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1817 mail coach ticket, stuck down an piece of card, 


and a bit discoloured/creased, but still presentable. Reads as follows (printed/manuscript); 


“Royal Mail=Coach=Office, Aberdeen,/No. 2 Inside Passenger/in the Aberdeen and 


Edinr Royal/Mail to Dundee the 24 Day/of Feby 1817 – Paid £ 1-12/-/SETS OFF ¼ past 


3’ oClock”.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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375
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1841 (2 August) entire Edinburgh to Falkland, Fife, 


franked with Twopence Blue (DG 3-margin) tied by black MC. Much age-spotting.
35.

376
--; 1841 (23 August) part cover Edinburgh to London with two Twopence Blue singles, TI 


and TJ, slightly overlapped, each 2 to 3 margins, black MC cancels.
..
..
45.

377
--; 1843-57 bundle of covers or fronts etc, all with twopence blue adhesives (14 with singles, 


5 pairs, 1 three-strip, 1 four-strip). Mixed postmarks, very mixed condition.
..
£120.

(
--; see also Jamaica (1841), penny black covers (lots 395-427).

378
UK Covers and Postal History; 1839 entire London to Ceylon (addressed to J.A. Stewart 


Mackenzie, Governor), being a reminder for a 2-year-old account for military tailoring. 


London datestamps front and back, oval Bombay datestamp on reverse, manuscript “2/6 ..  


Via Falmouth”.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

379
--; 1839-68 bundle of mixed covers, mainly with penny reds, English and Scottish (couple 


foreign also). (c.100) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

380
--; 1840 (11 Mar.) entire London to Leith with “Old Broad St/1pyPPaid” etc.; 1842 entire 


London to Leith with 1d imperf.; and 1845 entire Germany to Leith with SCHIFFS BRIEF/


HAMBURG datestamp, straight-line “VIA HULL”, Hull ship letter mark, etc. (3)
..
30.

381
--; 1840 (10 Sep.) penny black on entire London to Leith (letter relates to lead market and 


prices and is headed “Wanlockhead”. Stamp is DE plate 2 (strong guide line at D square) 


with four even margins (2 decent, 2 large), red MC. London and Leith datestamps on reverse. 


Horizontal filing fold through cover, well clear of stamp.
..
..
£100.

382
--; 1840 penny black on large part cover. Stamp is RF plate 8 with four good/wide even 


margins, crease at lower-left, tied by red MC.
..
..
..
70.

383
--; 1841-52 bundle of covers with penny red imperfs. Mixed postmarks inc. many Scottish, 


varied condition. (c.140) 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

384
--; 1841-79 seln. of covers (26) with mixed penny reds, various markings inc. quite a decent 


1856 Glasgow “Madelaine Smith” cancel, a few 1d imperfs with MC cancels. Good propor-


tion are Scottish. Also a couple of pre-stamp, and some more recent, etc. (
..
40.

385
--; approx. 1842-65 bundle of covers with penny reds, mainly imperfs, most addressed to 


Robert Dundas (mainly London, Melville Castle etc.). Mixed postal markings. (c.147) 
£200.

386
--; 1842-54 selection of covers all with 2d blue imperfs, mainly singles, plus two pairs, a 


three-strip, and a six-strip. Quite mixed condition, and some long/large covers (one part 


cover), but still useful. (15)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

387
--; approx.1844-54 bundle of covers with penny red imperfs, quite a mix of postmarks, 


mixed quality but inc. many useful. (c.150+) 
..
..
..
£200.

388
--; c.1848-83 big bundle of covers, mainly with penny reds (some 1d venetian reds, and 


others), with wide mix of postmarks inc. many Scottish. Mixed quality. (c.350+) 
£300.

389
--; 1851 cover apparently originally from London to Germany (addressed to Lord Polwarth), 


franked with cut-to-shape Embossed 10d and 1/-, redirected “Try London” (with Frankfurt 


backstamp), and again in London to St. Boswells. An attractive mess, with ten various 


markings. Reasonable general condition, but some wear/faults.
..
..
75.

390
--; mainly 1855-79 bundle of covers with mainly penny reds (stars and plates), mixed 


postmarks inc. many Scottish, quite varied condition. (c.200) 
..
..
£200.

391
--; mainly 1857-80 bundle of covers with mainly penny reds (stars and plates), mixed 


postmarks inc. many Scottish, quite varied condition. (c.170) 
..
..
£200.

392
--; approx. 1860-82 bundle of covers with mainly penny reds and venetian reds, mixed 


postmarks inc. many Scottish, varied condition. (c.180) 
..
..
£150.

393
--; approx.1881-1905 bundle of covers with mainly 1d lilacs and 1d venetian reds, mixed 


postmarks inc. some better. (c.75) 
..
..
..
..
40.

394
--; two albums of covers, mainly with penny reds (49 – imperfs, stars, and plates), mixed 


others (20, inc. a few pre-stamp, and surface-printed). (
..
..
70.

(
--; see also Ionian Islands.
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(
Penny Black Covers; The following section of penny black covers has been split down to 


individual lots, hopefully allowing many customers the chance to get at least one inexpen-


sive example. These often have filing annotations.

395
22 June 1840 to Edinburgh. NJ 3½ margin, red MC, vertical filing crease through stamp.
24.

396
6 August 1840 to Hamilton. TG 4 good margins, clear red MC. Looks good but tear and 


thins from an attempt to peel stamp off.
..
..
..
..
30.

397
7 August 1840 to Dalkeith. NH 4 margins (though some very narrow), smudged red MC. 


Light horizontal filing crease through stamp.
..
..
..
26.

398
18 August 1840 to Hamilton, redirected to Lamlash. JF almost 4 margin, thinned by attempt 


to peel off. Heavy red MC. Falkirk and Hamilton datestamps.
..
..
30.

399
24 August 1840 part cover. EG 4 margin but for damage at upper-right corner, red MC.
28.

400
27 August 1840 to Perth. AH about 2½ margins, bright red MC.
..
..
26.

401
28 August 1840 Lancaster to Hamilton. SE 4 narrow margins, chip at E corner, red MC, 


grubby.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

402
17 September 1840 to Edinburgh. LD 3 margin, red MC.
..
..
24.

403
2 October 1840 to Edinburgh. TK almost no margins, neat red MC.
..
..
20.

404
10 October 1840 part cover to Edinburgh. HH 4 margin, red MC, two heavy vertical folds 


through stamp.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

405
15 October 1840 to Selkirk. NG 4 margin, red MC, heavy vertical filing fold through stamp.
24.

406
23 October 1840 to London. LJ about 4 margin, smudged red MC, but with part torn off at 


lower-left corner, vertical filing fold through stamps.
..
..
..
12.

407
29 October 1840 to London. TL 3 margin, red MC. On reverse Kilmarnock datestamp, 


boxed No 1. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

408
7 November 1840 to London. EC 3 margin, ragged at foot, red MC, damaged by being 


partly peeled off.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

409
15 November 1840 to London. CB (?) 2 margin, cut into at foot, red MC, tone spots.
15.

410
14 November 1840 to Edinburgh. SB (?) 2 wide margins (others close or cut into), red MC.
18.

411
16 November 1840 to London. CD 3 margin, cut into at foot, red MC.
..
22.

412
18 November 1840 to Windsor Castle, redirected to Buckingham Palace. Two penny black 


singles RA and SB, each about 2 margins but various serious faults.
..
..
26.

413
20 November 1840 to Edinburgh. QF about 2½ margin, red MC, light vertical filing fold 


through stamp.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

414
25 November 1840 to Edinburgh. QH almost 4 margin (close at left), red MC, vertical filing 


fold through stamp.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

415
25 December 1840 to Dalkeith. HD 4 margin (wide at left), smudged red MC, light horizon-


tal filing fold through stamp.
..
..
..
..
..
45.

416
22 January 1841 to Dalkeith. HD 4 margin but several serious faults.
..
15.

417
22 January 1841 to St. Andrew's. II about 2½ margins, red MC, various bites out of stamp, 


and grubby.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

418
28 January 1841 to Edinburgh. EI 3 margin, red MC.
..
..
..
35.

419
11 February 1841 large part cover to Earlston. PG almost 4 margin, smudged black MC. 


Bervie datestamp on reverse.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

420
24 February 1841 part cover to Leith. SI 3 margin, heavy black MC.
..
18.

421
27 February 1841 to London. JD 3+ margin, heavy black MC, vertical filing fold just at 


edge of stamp, Laurencekirk dated backstamp.
..
..
..
30.

422
5 March 1841 to London. BJ 2 margin, very heavy black MC, horizontal filing fold through 


stamp.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

423
7 March 1841 to London. ?A with no margins, corners angle-cut (probably before use), 


black MC, Forfar datestamp.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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424
Penny Black Covers; 13 March 1841 to Edinburgh. OG 3 margin, black MC, vertical filing 


fold through stamp, Dalkeith dated backstamp.
..
..
..
20.

425
28 March 1841 to Falkland, Fife. LK in dreadful condition, black MC, Bristol backstamp.
10.

426
18 April 1841 to Dalkeith. AF 4 margin, black MC, heavy vertical filing fold through stamp. 


Bo'ness dated backstamp.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

427
8 May 1841 part cover to Mundrum (?). MA 4 margin, black MC, vertical filing fold 


through stamp.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

428
Perfins; stockbook quite well filled with mixed range from QV to decimals. (c.1,100) (
60.

429
Islands; an A4 folder each of Guernsey, Isle of Man, and Jersey. Mainly used (odds and 


some sets) plus some mint (often m.m. sets). (100s) 
..
..
..
24.

430
Isle of Man; Postal History; extensive collection in two lever-arch folders, largely written-


up, from about 1832 through to modern. Good general spread inc. datestamps, duplex, 


single circles, double circle, registered, parcel, postage due, machine marks, instructional, 


etc. Many scarcer or more unusual items included, albeit some of these are specialist 


types. (122 items) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

431
--; --; interesting accumulation of mainly postal history material – covers, cards, and pieces, 


souvenir covers, plus some literature – loose, in bundles, some written-up on pages, and in 


seven stockbooks. Some simply cheap commercial items, but numerous scarcer included. 


Super start to a collection. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
80.

432
--; --; c.1907-88 collection, largely written-up on pages, of Snaefell Summit cachets on 


postcards (used/unused)or later souvenir covers. (21)
..
..
..
15.

433
--; --; c.1905-14 seln. of Snaefell Summit Guide Cards with minor differences. (9)
12.

434
--; --; 1916 (8 Dec.) unstamped cover from Germany (Berlin c.d.s.) to inmate at Knockaloe 


Internment Camp, with German cachet indicating free postage, and violet oval ALIENS’ 


DETENTION CAMP/CENSORED/KNOCKALOE, I.O.M. (with stars). 
..
..
20.

435
--; --; Prisoners of War white “No Stamp Required” stationery envelope to USA, with 


sender’s address on reverse given as Knockaloe Camp, and two handstamps on front 


indicating free postage (faults). Also part letter (without envelope) from England to internee 


with violet oval ALIENS’ DETENTION CAMP/CENSORED/KNOCKALOE, I.O.M. (with stars). 
20.

436
--; --; 1916 cover (PoW white envelope) to Switzerland with faint POST FREE  circular 


cachet, Zurich backstamp (14.2.16); and another similar envelope (flap missing) to York-


shire with KG5 1d stamp cancelled Douglas (only just tied, probably correct) and ALIENS’ 


DETENTION CAMP/CENSORED/DOUGLAS, I.O.M. (faint). 
..
..
..
20.

437
--; --; 1941 (24 Feb.) cover (tuck-in letter-sheet) addressed to London, with MOORAGH 


INTERNMENT CAMP black single-line cachet and red OFFICIAL PAID c.d.s. (from an Austrian 


political refugee and scientist). Some marks.
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also Non-Philatelic (Tickets).

438
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; shoebox and another similar box with bundles of new 


issues as received from Royal Mail approx. 1999-2006, plus some back to c.1988, with 


commem sets, PSBs, three smilers sheets, some country stamps, retail booklets, a few 


defins, etc. Also a few Scottish airletters unused.
..
..
..
£350.

439
--; 1840-1977 fairly complete used collection in SG One-Country Album. Better items 


include 1840 1d (no margins), 2d (3 margins, crease), 1847-54 embossed set (3) (10d very 


poor, others decent), the surface-printed period well-covered (44 out of 50 spaces filled), 


1883-84 high values set (3, only average), KE7 to 10/- (poor), and virtually all spaces filled 


in KG5 onwards. Condition mainly good/fine, a few faults here band there. 
..
£320.

440
--; box of mainly decimal Machins as collected from Royal Mail (c.late-1990s/early-2000s, 


with singles, cylinder blocks, some booklets, etc.) and from specialist dealer in 1970s. 


Disorganised, so estimate is very much a “stab in the dark”. (100s) (
..
£200.

441
--; 1858-1970 collection in Davo hingeless album, initially quite patchy and mainly used, 


more complete (and mainly u.m.). (
..
..
..
..
30.
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442
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; varied loose lot in box inc. some basic c.1970s u.m. 


commem sets, other odds. (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

443
--; 1902-51 mint range in slim stockbook, the bulk in cheaper defins but with KE7 6d, 


1924 Wembleys, 1939-48 2/6 brown, 1948 S.Wedding (short perf), etc. Mainly good/fine, 


some poorer. (c.160) (
..
..
..
..
..
26.

444
--; 35 pieces each with single used 1d red star, plus a seln. of UK Wilding Castles used 


(mixed issues – 12 x 2/6, 20 x 5/-, 8 x 10/-, 8 x £1).
..
..
..
20.

445
--; two stockbooks of dupl. used, and SG printed album with 1970-90 used colln. Also a tub 


of loose mixed world stamps. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2012
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.7996, so we are allowing 79p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
Diary. It is a busy wee period coming up. Here’s some dates for you, some of which you might want to put in your diary.

	Robert Murray Events
	General Philatelic Events

	Monday 24 September, 7.30pm. Robert Murray talk at Borders Philatelic Society, St Paul’s Church Hall, Scott Crescent, Galashiels. General talk about the stamp business. Visitors, I’m sure, would be very welcome.
	Saturday 29 September, 2-5pm. Stamp Collectors’ Open Day, hosted by four local stamp and postcard clubs. St John’s Church Hall, corner of Princes Street and Lothian Road, Edinburgh. In informal “drop in” afternoon.

	Wednesday 7 November, 10am. Robert Murray talk at local Probus Club. General talk about the world of stamps and coins.
	Friday 19th to Monday 22nd October. Philatelic Congress of Great Britain. Two elements, as in two 
boxes below. See also www.perth2012.com

	Monday 26 November, (8pm ?), Robert Murray (with his “Bob Murray” hat on) doing “Warm-up” floor spot at Stirling Folk Club.
	Friday 19th Oct (10-5) and Saturday 2oth Oct (9-4) will see an event resembling the annual Scotex trade fair at The Dewars Centre, Glover Street, Perth, with dealers’ tables and high quality exhibitions.

	Friday 8 February 2013, 10.30am. Robert Murray giving talk at St. Anne’s Friends and Neighbours Club, Corstorphine. The subject is a fairly broad “Philately”.
	The Congress element of the weekend, which runs 19th to 22nd, will be based at the Queen’s Hotel, Perth, and will consist of a programme of displays, talks, tours, presentations, etc.
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 e. &. o.
Our auction is held at a rugby club pavilion, and its facilities are available to our customers. The upstairs bar is open from 6pm, and serves hot drinks as well as beers etc. They also have filled rolls available. We don’t permit food and drink in the auction room during viewing, but drinks are allowed once the sale starts.
Parking is available in the club’s own car park. We have unrestricted use of the car park from 5pm onwards, but have to share with others before that – please use marked spaces.

 BID FORM FRONT
BID FORM REVERSE
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 1 October. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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